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Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

Wednesday, September 25, 2013 5:26 PM 
Hack Conder (hconder@riceswd.com) 
Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD; Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD; Laura Pena (lpena@riceswd.com); 

Katie Jones < kjones@riceswd.com> (kjones@riceswd.com); Scott Curtis 
(scu rtis@ riceswd.com) 
Remediation Plan (1R425-93) Termination - ROC Vacuum J-32 EOL Site 

RE: CAP Report and Termination Request 
for the Rice Operating Company's 
Vacuum J-32 EOL Site 
Unit Letter J, Section 32, T17S, R35E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 
Remediation Plan (1R425-93) Termination 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received Rice Operating Company's report and 
request to close the above-referenced site, dated September 10, 2013 (received September 17, 
2013). The report is acceptable to the OCD. 

The above-referenced report, submitted in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC (Rule 29; formally, Rule 
116), indicates that Rice Operating Company has met the requirements of 19.15.29 NMAC; therefore, 
the OCD approves the report and hereby notifies you that the remediation plan (1R425-93) is terminated 
in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Please be advised that OCD approval of this report does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility 
should operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any 
OCD, federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 
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L. Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D., P.G. 

Texerra LLC 

September lOth, 2013 

Mr. Edward Hansen 
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New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505 

20055 Laredo Ln Monument, CO 80132 
E-mail: lpg@texerra.com, Tel: 719-339-6791 

RE: Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Report & Remediation Termination Request 
Rice Operating Company- Vacuum SWD System 
Vacuum J-32 EOL: UL J, Sec. 32, Tl7S, R35E 
NMOCD Case Number: 1R425-93 

Sent via Certified U.S. Mail w/ Return Receipt No. 7011 0110 0002 5197 1440 

Mr. Hansen: 

RICE Operating Company (ROC) has completed remedial work outlined in the NMOCD Approved 
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) of August 2nu, 2013 for their Vacuum J-32 EOL project. 

Background 

In 2010, ROC initiated work on the former J-32 EOL junction box as part of the Vacuum SWD 
system abandonment. The former junction box and surrounding soil was removed from an 
excavation of approximately 30ft long by 30 ft wide by 12 ft deep. Soils were tested using field 
and laboratory methods for residual hydrocarbons and chlorides from a 4-wall composite sample, a 
bottom composite sample and in vertical delineation samples taken 15ft west ofthe former junction 
box at two-foot intervals to the bottom depth. Residual soil hydrocarbons were negligible(< 50 
mglkg) in all samples. Residual chlorides were high (> I ,000 mglkg) from the 4-wall and bottom 
composite samples and moderately high (between 500 and I, I 00 mglkg) throughout the vertical 
delineate sample. 

The excavated soil was mixed (testing 29.4 mglkg TPH and 1,380 mglkg chloride) and returned to 
the excavation. A synthetic impermeable liner was installed at 4ft bgs. Clean imported soil was 
installed above the liner and the surface was returned to the natural contour and seeded. NMOCD 
was notified of this work on February 21, 2011 through a Junction Box Disclosure Report. 

This former junction box is located within a production lease pad and is encompassed by active 
production activities. Historical aerial photographs document widespread oilfield activity and 
facilities across this location, as well as. across the broader surrounding area. Stepping out from the 
former junction box location toward the production well northeast of the site, residual soil chlorides 
in the surface layer from SB-4 (3,859 mg/kg) are higher than in any of the samples taken beneath the 
former junction box from SB-1. These data strongly suggest that the residual soil chlorides beneath 



Vacuum J-32 EOL 

the former junction box were likely contributed in part from off-site sources. Nevertheless, chloride 
concentrations decreased with depth to concentrations near or below 250 mglkg in each of the bores, 
excluding SB-l. 

The Multimed model was run (with results presented in the CAP) in order to determine if chloride 
concentrations at depth in SB-1 pose a threat to the groundwater quality. Based on the installed 
liner, the model predicted a maximum elevation in groundwater chlorides to be 78 mg/1, 92 yrs into 
the future. We thus believe that the likelihood of future groundwater impacts from these residual, 
capped (by the installed impermeable liner) soil chlorides is low. 

Remedial Actions Completed 

• During 2010: A synthetic impermeable liner was installed at 4ft bgs during the removal of the 
junction box (as noted above) 

• During 2013: Imported clean caliche to bring the area underlain by the synthetic liner to lease 
pad grade. A composite sample of the imported soil (caliche) was sent to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis of chloride, resulting in a concentration of 208 mg/kg. The sample was 

also analyzed in the field for hydrocarbons, resulting in a PID reading of0.9 ppm. The caliche 
was compacted and sloped to provide an additional barrier to downward water flow. 

As we have thus protected groundwater from residual chlorides and restored the site to its natural 
state we respectively request that NMOCD grant remediation termination or similar regulator closure 
status to this project 

ROC is the service provider (agent) for the Vacuum S WD System and has no ownership of any 
portion of the pipeline, well, or facility. The system is owned by a consortium of oil producers, 
System Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage/usage basis. Environmental 
projects of this nature require System Party AFE approval prior to work commencing at the site. In 
general, project funding is not forthcoming until NMOCD approves the work plan. Therefore, your 
timely review of this submission is greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your consideration of this report. Please call Hack Conder at (575) 393-2967 or 
myself if you have any questions or wish to discuss this project 

Sincerely, 

I( 
v/ 

L Peter Galusky, Jr. Ph.D., P.G. 

Copy: Rice Operating Company 
Attachments: Site Location Map, Soil Bore Installation (map and soil bore results summary), 

Photographs of soils and site restoration work in 2013, Lab Result, and PID Sheet 
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acuum]-32 
Unit J. Section 32, T17S, R35E 

LEA COUNTY, NM 

NMOCD Case #: 1R425-93 0 0.15 0.3 0.6 
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Drawing dote: 7-2S.12 
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SB-1 
Depth Cl- PIO LAB Cl- GRO ORO 
15' 641 5.1 
2(J 948 3.3 
25' 864 2.6 
30' 845 2.8 
35' 729 7.7 
40' 805 4.3 
45' 1187 3.4 1090 <1 0 <10 
SO' 965 4.6 
55' 894 5.1 
60' 9S4 S 0 99? <10 <10 

SB-4 
Depth Cl- PID LAB CI­
SS 3859 0.5 4280 
5' 204 1.5 
10' 89 2 3 48 <10 <10 

Vertical 15' W 
Depth Cl- PIC 
2 685 2.8 
4 531 4.7 
6 906 0.03 
8 1037 1 
10 997 0.1 
12 818 0 

DGW: 68' 

Soil Bore Installation 
SB-2 SR-.'3 

Depth Cl- PIC LAB Cl- GRO ORO Depth Cl- PIC LAB Cl- GRO ORO 
0.8 ss 787 0.6 960 <10 <10 
13 5' 374 2.7 
1.1 1a 147 2. 7 112 <10 <10 

~--------~-----880 <10 <10 

288 <10 <10 

l 
I I 

I 

I 

Depth CI- GRO ORO 
SS 1414 
5' 497 
10' 881 
15' 1807 
20' 1830 
25' 2059 2000 <10 <10 
30' 1660 
35' 858 
40' 513 
45' 505 
SO' 483 
55' 362 
60' 229 192 <1 0 <10 

1 1 Depth Cl- PIC 
I I SS 31 29 3.0 

-- ...0 _ T ____ _ 

Vacuum J-32 EOL 
Unit j, Section 32, Tl7S, R3SE 

NMOCD Case #: 1R425-93 

Legend 

• ELECTRIC POlE 
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• 151!WESTVERTICAL 
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D EXISTING (30' x 30') 20 MIL 
REINFORCED LINER AT 4 fl bgs 

s 
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EH3=EH3=E:=:=:=31Feet 
Drawing date: 7-26-13 
Drawn by: LS 



contouring the site, facing east 

Vacuum J-32 EOL (11R425-93) 

Unit Letter J, Section 32, T17S, R35E 

8/29/2013 site complete, facing east 8/29/2013 



r.cARDINAL 
._..,.Laboratories 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 04, 2013 

Hack Conder 

Rice Operating Company 

112 W. Taylor 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: VACUUM JUNCTION J-32 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/30/13 10:20. 

Cardinal laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 
Method EPA 524.2 
Method EPA 524.4 

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S) 
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Regulated VOCs (Vl, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Ce!ey D. Keene 

lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 4 



r.cARDINAL 
~-"Laboratories PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/30/2013 
09/04/2013 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 

Hack Conder 

112 W. Taylor 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

VACUUM JUNCTION J-32 

NONEGNEN 

NOTGNEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: IMPORTED SOIL (H302094-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit 

Chloride 208 16.0 

Cardinal Laboratories 

Analyzed By: AP 

AnalyZed 

09/03/2013 

Method Blank 

NO 

BS 

400 

% Reawery 

100 

08/29/2013 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

True Value QC RPD 

400 3.92 

Qualifier 

*=Accredited Analyte 

Pi£A5E NOTE: Ulbill¥' and~- c:.dNt's ~and dlent'sexclusl'fe remedy forM~'( cWrn¥tsln!l Vihettll:f bo1sed 111 ~Ill IDft, ~be umtl!dto~ ~potid ll'f client for~- All ciMms, inducllng those for ~eft 

¥IV othel' ~ ~ ~ be ~ l'alvcd 1-*ss n&de 111 wnang and reaM:d by CMdNI ~ "*t)' (30) ~ ~ ccmp1t11on ot the ~ ~ 1n no ew:m: ~ Ordinal be liable for n:ldelllill or ~ ~, 
-~. "flithWt lftWtalion, IXI!IInei$ lllleluptlms, lQis d use, or lass d pJdb antwnd by dllent,. b :subslrdUnres., ~ or suul'51KJB ~ out d or rd.lb!d to the ~ ol !he semces lle'eooder by CMdttwl, ~ d whelher SoUdl 

dm'lllbal!dupgn.:!fdtM~~~ .. ~ R:lewbf'NteontytDthe~illl!rd'i!d~. Thllrq:utsNinotberepradooed~infulwlh1llftlm~dc.dNI~ 

6~_, --" --~~~- -~ 
0 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page2 of4 



r.cARDINAL 
·~Laboratories PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND 

RPD 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Relative Percent Dil!erence 

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6"C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Cllloride by SM4500CI-6 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received baSis (wet) unless otherwose note0 on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

!'t..fASf NOTE. t.aMty .rid ~. QrONI'l ~ INld dletlt's erci.lslve remedy for ¥rf ciHn arJ5IIl9.. wtldiler la5ed n COI'Itnrt or tDft, still be lln«ecc tt. the .mount p;16d by client for ~- Nl ~ lrlctldnq tnt. for ~e mil 

¥W othef" COUSI! ~shill be deemed IMIII¥ed lll*ss nacie n wrtang ..t reu!l¥ed by~ w11t11n thllty (30} • ~ C01ft111mCn d !he~ sert1ce In no aomt shill OofiiiiMI be llilble for bddl!slbll or~~­

~lt:luOlllq,ft!blootlimltili:IDn,busifles:!.mteTupllons,lrsduse,orlais.ofP't"fJblfiCWTellbydlent,lb~.ilft'lyfeor~""*""'Joutoforfl'lYI:I:!diDiilll'!~otrneSO!fYD:S~"'fLM~,~d~WU> 

dMmlsbiNtduponqrlthellboloe'itllll!dTei!'IOnS«~- Resubfel*onlytDtht~~--- Thll~shlllnat~~~Wifui .... WI't!l!!l~~c.dinllt~ 

6~-1: -;_y_ ~-~~~---
& 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 3 of4 



ACARDINAL 
~Laboratories 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marland, Hobba, NM 88240 
(575) aaa-aazs FAX (575) aaa-a4711 

Company Name: R ((..e ~"f.~J~i ; ·!: 

" ..... : .... ··~ 
Project Manager: P.O.#: 

Address: Company: 

City: state: ,..o )\ Zip: '8'5 :z.L/o Attn: 

Phonet: Faxt: Addreu: 

ProJectt: Project Owner: City: 

ProJect Name: State: Zip: 

ProJect Location: Vo..~:ov<TM ~. ,J- 3 2. ----- Phone#: 

Sampler Name: k' a !ihM> fk- L::, .J1.. "'> Fax#: 
FOR LAB USE ONI.Y MATRIX PRESERV SAMPUNG 

~ a: 
::;: 

0:: Q. (/) w 0:: ~ u 0:: 1- w 
Samplei.D. 

~ w ~ 1- w _t 
c:... 

Labi.D. 0:: z 
~ ~ ~ 0 < w .. (/) 8 .. 

~ ~ ::l 1- 8 ffi iii u ffi ...:;: 

H~iURLI 
0 (/) _, 

::> :I: Ci -
~ 0 ~u ~~~ Si 5 _, 1- ~ ~ DATE TIME I!!. .. (/) 0 

1 l-"l)oi't-t.J ")o;\ e, I I v' ,/ ~-.il1··~ ./ 

--

PLEAse NOTe:: u.t~~IIY 11'\d UMI'lqef. C~m~n~t'l hbllty tnd aann ~~ ~IMGY lor eny dllm -~ Yllhdw,.... ;.con~n~ctortort.M\IIHU'mRioh•moun plktbvhahnlb'th• 
ltM!pM. All ctafn Inducing: hH for ~net and any other'*'" Wbltlomtf •h• be deemed w.tvld lriell mldlllln wrtlngft rec.tvec:l by Cffdlnll within 30 ct.ya IIIIer campkllon oflht appllclble 
11N1011. In na .vent Mill c..rc6'1al b1 U.bla rot ~tal or aonqqu.enW dlrn-on, kto:Judno wHhoutVmibdloft, bulln .. intMupll)l'll,iau of ••· ot loll of pta,. lncurrod by oiiM!t. ha 1ub01Mln, 

_of_ 

Time: 

Sampler ·UPS - Bus - Other: lptV\q..~ ric..~<S"w.A ·<-Oil"' 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written change.:J!:'~393-. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

! we.iV\~e,· .... er@r!.:.E- ,-e.:.:>,c.~"' 

""' 0 

""' (() 

!ijl 
0. 



RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

CK. ~ :-.IODEL . 
\0. 

X 

419 West Cain Hobbs. i\M 88240 

PHO\E: (575) 393-2967 FAX: (575) 397-1471 
PID METER CALIBRATI00i & FIELD REPORT FOR\! 

).IODEL: PG\1 7300 

MODEL: PGM 7300 

MODEL: PGM 7320 

MODEL: PG\1 7100 

SERIAL 1\0: 590-000508 

SERIAL \0: 590-000504 

SERIAL J'-.:0: 592-903318 

SERIAL i\0: 490-LJ02·B I 

GAS COMPOSITIO\: ISOBUTYLENE IOOPPM I AIR: BAI A.NCE 

LOT l\0 : lA\ I 248-100-6 \ExPIRATIOJ\; DATE: 7 l i I 5 

\IETER READI\G ACCL R,\CY: I 00 0 ppm 

E __ COMPANY 
Rice Operating Company J 

r--·----=-s-~_IT_ -E_~=·--+ UNILj SE!;TION +}'OWr-'_siiii{_RANG~ 
r \,'li'lllllll J- ,~ l ()] 1 , 1 , ., I , ..,, I ,~~- ~ L_ ___ -_ - i ' - I ' ,, I . i 

SA \!PLE rD I PfD +---- I --
~.\\IPLF ID PID 

:--· 

imeorted calich~ 11,9 

--
I 

I 

.. 

-

I \erify that I ha\e calibrated the above instrument 111 accordance to the manufacture operation manual. 

/ 
) 


